b.8) Capitalization of interest unduly recorded in the statement of profit or loss for the
year;
b.9) Recognition of loss on construction in progress;
b.10) Reclassification between property, plant and equipment and intangible assets and

recognition of additional expenses with amortization;
b.11) Recognition of exchange differences on trade accounts payable;
b.12) Additional exchange differences and borrowing costs;
b.13) Additional taxes payable;
b.14) Recognition of PIS and Cofins credits due to exclusion of ICMS from the

calculation base from 2012 to 2017;
b.15) Additional short-term investment yield; and
b.16) Adjustment of basic and diluted earnings per share for 2019.

Brisanet Participações S.A. and Consolidated

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

24

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of financial statements (Continued)

2.7 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

Consolidated statements of financial position and respective statements of profit or loss and
of cash flows originally presented and restated are as follows:

Consolidated statements of financial position:

2019 2018
Item Original Adjustments Restated Original Adjustments Restated

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents b.2 43,149 (4,339) 38,810 12,026 - 12,026
Short-term investments b.2 and b.15 - 4,669 4,669 - - -
Trade accounts receivable b.1 46,629 12,656 59,285 21,426 7,729 29,155
Inventories b.3 1,854 (1,083) 771 1,251 (1,083) 168
Advances to third parties b.4 8,331 (8,331) - 2,628 (2,628) -
Taxes recoverable b.5 18,784 (10,630) 8,154 8,371 (4,685) 3,686
Prepaid expenses 153 - 153 403 - 403
Other assets b.4 25 4,495 4,520 30 511 541

Total current assets 118,925 (2,563) 116,362 46,135 (156) 45,979

Noncurrent assets
Long-term receivables

Short-term investments 38 - 38 2,000 - 2,000
Taxes recoverable b.5 1,911 11,381 13,292 1,399 4,685 6,084
Transactions with related parties b.7 1,200 - 1,200 1,489 291 1,780
Court-related deposits 742 - 742 761 - 761
Deferred taxes b.6 - 2,333 2,333 - 1,520 1,520
Other assets - - 38 - 38

Rights-of-use 9,736 165 9,901 - - -

Property, plant and equipment b.4, b.8, b.9 and
b.10 312,757 3,991 316,748 192,730 (2,557) 190,173

Intangible assets b.10 1,541 1,434 2,975 206 - 206
Total noncurrent assets 327,925 19,304 347,229 198,623 3,939 202,562
Total assets 446,850 16,741 463,591 244,758 3,783 248,541

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities
Trade accounts payable b.11 28,705 - 28,705 18,407 730 19,137
Loans and financing b.12 104,258 489 104,747 60,022 531 60,553
Lease obligations 2,267 - 2,267 - - -
Labor and social obligations 17,705 - 17,705 8,386 - 8,386
Taxes payable b.1, b.7 and b.13 13,012 3,378 16,390 7,292 1,190 8,482
Taxes paid in installments 1,574 - 1,574 1,781 - 1,781
Other accounts payable 794 (1) 793 716 (1) 715

Total current liabilities 168,315 3,866 172,181 96,604 2,450 99,054

Brisanet Participações S.A. and Consolidated

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

25

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of financial statements (Continued)

2.7 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

Consolidated statements of financial position:

2019 2018

Item Original Adjustments Restated Original Adjustments Restated
Noncurrent liabilities
Loans and financing 160,236 - 160,236 73,407 - 73,407
Lease obligations 7,550 - 7,550 - - -
Transactions with related parties b.7 6,150 719 6,869 4,844 304 5,148
Taxes paid in installments 7,092 - 7,092 9,128 - 9,128
Provision for contingencies 1,938 - 1,938 452 - 452

182,966 719 183,685 87,831 304 88,135
Equity
Capital 66,209 - 66,209 5 - 5
Income reserves 29,351 12,155 41,506 58,616 1,029 59,645

95,560 12,155 107,715 58,621 1,029 59,650
Future capital contributions - - - 1,700 - 1,700
Noncontrolling interests 9 1 10 2 - 2
Total equity 95,569 12,156 107,725 60,323 1,029 61,352
Total liabilities and equity 446,850 16,741 463,591 244,758 3,783 248,541

Consolidated statements of profit or loss

2019 2018
Item Original Adjustments Restated Original Adjustments Restated

Net operating revenue b.1 and b.13 288,674 4,288 292,962 211,632 3,227 214,859

Cost of services (130,521) - (130,521) (95,262) - (95,262)

Gross profit 158,153 4,288 162,441 116,370 3,227 119,597

Operating expenses:
Administrative expenses b.9 (54,164) 4,934 (49,230) (27,069) (4,956) (32,025)
Selling expenses (19,950) - (19,950) (7,323) - (7,323)
Tax expenses b.13 (925) - (925) (1,948) 491 (1,457)
Other operating expenses, net b.3 and b.14 (4,488) 720 (3,768) (21,239) (1,083) (22,322)

Income before financial income
  (expenses) and taxes 78,626 9,942 88,568 58,791 (2,321) 56,470

Financial income b.15 8,470 361 8,831 3,948 - 3,948
Financial expenses b.8, b.11 and

b.12 (29,192) 1,851 (27,341) (20,733) (1,214) (21,947)
Financial income (expenses) (20,722) 2,212 (18,510) (16,785) (1,214) (17,999)

Income before income tax and
   social contribution 57,904 12,154 70,058 42,006 (3,535) 38,471

Income tax and social contribution b.13 (17,951) (1,027) (18,978) (15,312) 2,069 (13,243)

Net income for the year 39,953 11,127 51,080 26,694 (1,466) 25,228

Brisanet Participações S.A. and Consolidated

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

26

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of financial statements (Continued)

2.7 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flows:

2019 2018
Original Adjustments Restated Original Adjustments Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Net income for the year 39,953 11,127 51,080 26,694 (1,466) 25,228
Adjustments to reconcile net income for the year:

Depreciation and amortization 47,951 70 48,021 27,327 - 27,327
Residual value of PPE and intangible assets (4,755) 2,782 (1,973) 2,960 - 2,960
Allowance for doubtful accounts - (1,930) (1,930) 22,254 (10) 22,244
Provision for contingencies 1,486 - 1,486 358 - 358
Monetary and exchange variation 502 738 1,240 382 1,759 2,141
Interest on leases - 275 275 - - -
Interest on installment payments - - - 945 (945) -
Interest on loans and financing 13,782 (752) 13,030 12,974 2,059 15,033
Deferred taxes - (813) (813) - (1,520) (1,520)
Short-term investment yield - (1,063) (1,063) - (592) (592)

(Increase) decrease in assets
Trade accounts receivable (17,748) (10,452) (28,200) (23,913) (4,217) (28,130)
Inventories (603) - (603) (35) 1,083 1,048
Advances to third parties (5,703) 5,703 - 2,874 (2,874) -
Taxes recoverable (10,925) (751) (11,676) (3,009) - (3,009)
Prepaid expenses 250 - 250 35 - 35
Court-related deposits 19 - 19 (761) - (761)
Intangible assets - - - (205) 205 -
Rights-of-use (11,549) 11,549 - - - -
Other assets 43 (3,819) (3,776) 40 9,665 9,705

Increase (decrease) in liabilities
Trade accounts payable 10,298 (730) 9,568 4,148 661 4,809
Labor and social obligations 9,319 - 9,319 2,084 - 2,084
Taxes payable 5,720 2,188 7,908 3,111 252 3,363
Taxes paid in installments - (2,243) (2,243) - (1,170) (1,170)
Other accounts payable 78 - 78 (270) (703) (973)
Leases 9,817 (9,817) - - - -
Deferred taxes - - - (30) 30 -

Cash from operating activities 87,935 2,062 89,997 77,963 2,217 80,180
   Interest paid (14,577) (562) (15,139) (12,839) 481 (12,358)
Net cash from (used in) operating activities 73,358 1,500 74,858 65,124 2,698 67,822

Cash flows from investing activities
Short-term investments 1,962 (4,263) (2,301) (852) 592 (260)
Redemption of short-term investments - 657 657 - - -
Additions to Property, plant and equipment (170,200) (658) (170,858) (115,533) (2,117) (117,650)
Additions to intangible assets - (2,791) (2,791) - (205) (205)
Loans granted to related parties - (1,541) (1,541) - (1,673) (1,673)
Intercompany loans received - 2,121 2,121 - 2,022 2,022
Dividends received (19,211) 19,211 - - - -
Future capital contributions in subsidiaries 14,504 (14,504) - 1,700 (1,700) -

Net cash from (used in) investing activities (172,945) (1,768) (174,713) (114,685) (3,081) (117,766)

Brisanet Participações S.A. and Consolidated

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

27

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of financial statements (Continued)

2.7 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)
2019 2018

Original Adjustments Restated Original Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from financing activities
Loan and financing raised 193,139 (1) 193,138 85,939 (45) 85,894
Future capital contributions - - - - 1,700 1,700
Amortization of principal of loans and financing (61,781) - (61,781) (30,324) (3,021) (33,345)
Taxes paid in installments (2,243) 511 (1,732) (2,085) 2,085 -
Intercompany loans raised 1,595 5,250 6,845 628 (336) 292
Intercompany loans paid - (5,124) (5,124) - - -
Capital increase - 14,504 14,504 - - -
Dividends distributed - (19,211) (19,211) (3,597) - (3,597)

Net cash from (used in) financing activities 130,710 (4,071) 126,639 50,561 383 50,944
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 31,123 (4,339) 26,784 1,000 - 1,000

Cash and cash equivalents
   At beginning of year 12,026 - 12,026 11,026 - 11,026
   At end of year 43,149 (4,339) 38,810 12,026 - 12,026
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 31,123 (4,339) 26,784 1,000 - 1,000

The statements of comprehensive income and of changes in equity were basically adjusted
in net income for the year.

The individual financial statements were basically adjusted in investments and equity pickup.

3. Summary of significant accounting practices

(a)  Revenue recognition

CPC 47 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers establishes a model that evidences
whether or not the accounting criteria were met based on the following steps: (i) Identifying
the contract with the customer; (ii) Identifying performance obligations; (iii) Determining
transaction price; (iv) Allocating transaction price; and (v) Recognizing revenue by means of